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Table 1 – HCPCS codes to which modifiers RR and/or NU will be linked effective for DOS on or after July 1, 2015  

 

HCPCS Code Description Modifiers to be Linked 

A8003 Helmet, protective, hard, custom fabricated, includes all 
components and accessories 

NU and RR 

E1011 Modification to pediatric size wheelchair, width adjustment package 
(not to be dispensed with initial chair) 

NU and RR 

E1017 Heavy-duty shock absorber for heavy-duty or extra heavy-duty 
manual wheelchair, each 

NU and RR 

E1018 Heavy-duty shock absorber for heavy-duty or extra heavy-duty 
power wheelchair, each 

NU and RR 

E1231 Wheelchair, pediatric size, tilt-in-space, rigid, adjustable, with 
seating system 

NU and RR 

E2217 Manual wheelchair accessory, foam filled caster tire, any size, each NU and RR 

L9900 Orthotic and prosthetic supply, accessory, and/or service 
component of another HCPCS L code 

RR 

Modifiers RR and/or NU linked to certain manually 
priced DME HCPCS codes 
Effective July 14, 2016, the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) will link 

modifiers RR – Rental of DME and/or NU – New DME to the manually priced 

Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes in Table 1. These 

linkages will apply retroactively to fee-for-service (FFS) claims with dates of service 

(DOS) on or after July 1, 2015. 

Beginning July 14, 2016, providers may bill the HCPCS codes in Table 1 for DOS on or 

after July 1, 2015, with modifier RR or NU, as indicated in the table, for reimbursement 

consideration. Claim details billing the HCPCS codes in Table 1 on the affected DOS 

that previously denied for explanation of benefit (EOB) 4033 ‒ Invalid procedure code 

modifier combination may be resubmitted. Claims resubmitted beyond the original one-

year filing limit must include a copy of this banner page as an attachment and must be 

filed within one year of the publication date.  
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If you have questions about this publication, please 

contact Customer Assistance at 1-800-577-1278. 

QUESTIONS? 

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, 

subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope here or 

on the pages of indianamedicaid.com. 

If you need additional copies of this publication, please 

download them from indianamedicaid.com.  

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION TO PRINT 

A printer-friendly version of this publication, in black and 

white and without graphics, is available for your 

convenience. 

SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS 

http://provider.indianamedicaid.com/ihcp/mailing_list/default.asp
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